

No. 11-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**(SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND ADDRESSING
WHETHER ENACTING MINIMUM COVERAGE
PROVISION OF ACA AUTHORIZED BY ARTICLE I)**

MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. O'BRIEN
DANIEL J. HAMMOND
EMILIANO MAZLEN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
ONE ASHBURTON PLACE
BOSTON, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
Martha_AG.Coakley@state.ma.us
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. THE ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS INDIVIDUAL MANDATE CONFIRM THAT CONGRESS HAD A RATIONAL BASIS TO DETERMINE THAT FREE-RIDING, TAKEN IN AGGREGATE, SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	7
II. THE EXPERIENCE IN MASSACHUSETTS ALSO DEMONSTRATES HOW ELIMINATING FREE-RIDERS IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO SUCCESSFUL IMPLEMENTATION OF OTHER COMPONENTS OF FEDERAL HEALTHCARE LAW; THUS, CONGRESS ALSO HAD AUTHORITY UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE TO IMPOSE THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT.....	12

III. FEDERAL REFORM IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS SIGNIFICANT INTERSTATE ASPECTS OF HEALTH CARE WHICH ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF INDIVIDUAL STATE AUTHORITY.	15
Conclusion.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).	7, 8, 9
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 4 Wheat 316 (1819).	12
<u>United States v. Comstock</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).	12
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	8
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).	8
<u>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</u> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).	8
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I § 8, cl. 3.	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14
U.S. Const., art. I § 8, cl. 18.	6, 12, 13

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) (“ACA”).	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001.	13
42 U.S.C. § 201.	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (2006)..	9
House Bill 4279	2, 3
Pub. L. No. 93-406..	4, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends, <u>2010 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey-Insurance Component</u> , available at http://www.meps.ahrq.gov/mepsweb/data_stats/summ_tables/insr/state/series_2/2010/tiid1.pdf	10, 11
Blue Cross Blue Shield Found., <u>Health Reform in Massachusetts: An Update as of Fall 2009</u> 10 (June 2010), available at http://bluecrossfoundation.org/~media/Files/Publications/Policy%20Publications/060810M HRS2009FINAL.pdf	10, 11

- Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Health Care in Massachusetts: Key Indicators, 4, 6 (Nov. 2010), available at http://www.mass.gov/Eeohhs2/docs/dhcfp/r/pubs/10/key_indicators_november_2010.pdf 16
- Mass. Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Health Insurance Coverage in Massachusetts: Results from the 2008-2010 Massachusetts Health Insurance Surveys 1 (Dec. 2010), available at <http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dhcfp/r/pubs/10/mhis-report-12-2010.pdf> 3, 9
- Mass. Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Health Safety Net 2010 Annual Report 4 (Dec. 2010)..... 3, 9
- Mass. Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Hospital Discharge Database (HDD) for fiscal year 2009. 15
- Mass. Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Uncompensated Care Pool PFY06 Annual Report 3 (July 2007). 3, 9
- William Pierron & Paul Fronstin, ERISA Pre-emption: Implications for Health Reform and Coverage, 314 EBRI Issue Brief 11 (Feb. 2008), available at http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_02a-20082.pdf. 16

Cathy Schoen, Ashley-Kay Fryer, Sara R. Collins,
and David C. Radley, The Commonwealth Fund,
State Trends in Premiums and Deductibles,
2003–2010: The Need for Action to Address
Rising Costs (Nov. 2011), available at
http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2011/Nov/State%20Trends/1561_Schoen_state_trends_premiums_deductibles_2003_2010.pdf. 10, 11
